life, and is tested for impairment when there is evidence of same.  If the estimated
useful life is indefinite, the asset is not amortized but is tested annually for
impairment.

6. Business combinations

As allowed under IFRS 3, the accounting for the fair value of identifiable intangible
assets acquired during 2005 from the PCFS, First Life and CGI business
combinations was done using provisional values. Having received updated values for
certain of the PCFS identifiable intangible assets, the carrying values of purchased
goodwill, intangible assets and the related amortization charges have been adjusted
from the acquisition date of January 1, 2005.

7. Restatements - Effect of adjustments to the value of intangibles and
reclassification of comparative amounts

The adjustments to the value of certain intangibles (note 6) were applied retroactively
from the date of the acquisition. Reclassifications have also been made to the prior
year numbers to conform to current year reporting. The effect of these changes on
the prior year financial statements is summarised as follows:

 Previously
Stated

Adjustments
to Intangibles

Reclass-
ifcations Restated

March 2005:
Balance Sheet -
Total Assets 59,191,437 (55,759) 1,254,560 60,390,238
Retained earnings 2,095,560 (27,221) 0 2,068,339
Shareholders’ equity 5,761,103 (27,221) 0 5,733,882
Minority interest 2,538,777 (28,540) 1,254,560 3,764,797

Statement of Operations -
Total revenue 2,347,135 0 0 2,347,135
Depreciation and amortization 22,769 55,759 0 78,528

Net profit attributable to:
   Shareholders 373,050 (27,221) 0 345,829
   Minority Interest 134,254 (28,538) 0 105,716

December 2005
Balance Sheet -
Total Assets 70,669,887 (102,610) 0 70,567,277
Retained earnings 3,634,334 35,821 0 3,670,155
Shareholders’ equity 11,610,478 35,821 0 11,646,299
Minority interest 4,278,996 (138,432) 0 4,140,564

Statement of Operations -
Total revenue 12,136,778 (45,284) 31,941 12,123,435
Depreciation and amortization 534,075 (146,437)  387,638
Finance Cost 0 0 31,941 31,941

Net profit attributable to:
   Shareholders 2,424,329 35,821 0 2,460,150
   Minority Interest 356,008  65,331 0 421,339

13